license agreements. These agreements are for a period of 11 months to 3 years, cancelable during the
life of the contract at the option of both the parties and does not contain stipulation for increase in
lease rentals. Minimum lease payment charged during the year to the Profit and Loss Account aggregated
to Rs.24,432 thousand (Previous Year Rs. 17,984 thousand).

(xvi) In calculating Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share

Year ended Nine months ended
31 Dec 2008 31 Dec 2007

Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

a) Numerator used:

Profit before tax and exceptional item 832,331 240,168

Less: Taxes thereon 212,360 95,952

Profit after tax and before exceptional item 619,971 144,216

Add: Exceptional item 245,676 609,189

Less: Taxes thereon 65,246 136,817

Profit after Tax 800,401 616,588

b) Denominator used:

Weighted average number of Equity Shares of
Rs. 10 each outstanding during the year 83,503,895 49,084,223

c) Basic and diluted earnings per Equity Share of Rs. 10 each

- on Profit after tax and before exceptional items 7.42 2.94

- on Profit after tax 9.59 12.56

Schedules to the accounts for the year ended 31 December 2008

53

Rs. ’000

(xvii) Provision for Contingencies

Excise and Others Total
Sales Tax cases

(a) (b)

Balance as at 1 January 2008 50,293 10,000 60,293

(50,293) (10,078) (60,371)

Add: Provision during the year 8,000 — 8,000
(—) (—) (—)

Less: Utilised during the year — — —

— (78) (78)

Balance  as at 31 December 2008 58,293 10,000 68,293

(50,293) (10,000) (60,293)

Previous year's figures are in brackets.

(a) Excise and sales tax cases relate to those that are pending before various adjudicating Authorities
for a considerable period of time and where based on decision in similar cases / counsel's opinion,
management believes that there are present obligations and the settlements of such obligations are
expected to result in outflow of resources, to the extent provided for.

(b) Other provisions are towards various legal cases pending against the Company and contractual
obligation in respect of which management believes that there are present obligations and the